
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Third Circuit

Case No. 15-1232

SINA SUNDAY,

Petitioner,

– v. –

ATTORNEY GENERAL UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER ENTERED BY THE
BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS, CASE NO. A076-564-640
HONORABLE ALAN A. VOMACKA

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
REHEARING OR REHEARING *EN BANC***

PETER C. NEGER
AMY J. GREER
MARY C. PENNISI
ELIZABETH BUECHNER
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
101 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10178
(212) 309-6000

November 7, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
BACKGROUND	4
I. Congress Created the U Visa to Pursue Justice for Noncitizen Victims of Domestic Violence and Other Serious Crimes	4
II. U Visa and Related Inadmissibility Waiver Application Procedure.....	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. By Eliminating IJs’ Authority to Review Waivers, The Decision Deprives Crime Victims of Any Mechanism for Independent, Fair Consideration of Their Waiver Claims.....	9
A. The Decision Deprives U Waiver Applicants of The Basic Procedural Fairness That Recognizing IJs’ Authority Would Otherwise Ensure	10
B. Immigration Judge Authority to Consider Waivers in Cases Where DHS Retains Authority Is Common In Immigration Law and Would Make the U Visa System Fairer and More Efficient.....	11
C. IJ Authority to Consider Inadmissibility Waivers Increases The Likelihood of Procedural Fairness.....	13
II. Through In-Person, Adversarial Adjudications of Waivers, IJs Are Better Positioned To Address the Complex Issues that Arise In Waivers for Crime Victims Than A Paper Determination By DHS Alone	14
III. Recognizing IJs’ Jurisdiction Over Denials of Inadmissibility Waivers Would Further The Purposes and Legislative Intent Behind the U Nonimmigrant Status.....	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page(s)
<i>Abdulrahman v. Ashcroft</i> , 330 F.3d 587 (3d Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Almanza-Arenas v. Holder</i> , 771 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2014)	viii
<i>Almanza-Arenas v. Lynch</i> , 815 F.3d 469 (9th Cir. 2015) (en banc)	xiii
<i>Alvarado-Euceda v. Lynch</i> , No 15-60782 (5th Cir. 2016)	vii
<i>Atunnise v. Mukasey</i> , 523 F.3d 830 (7th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Borrego v. Mukasey</i> , 539 F.3d 689 (7th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 560 U.S. 563 (2010).....	xiii
<i>Castro v. United States Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 16-1339, 2016 WL 4501943 (3d Cir. Aug. 29, 2016)	viii
<i>Dollar General Corp. v. Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2159 (2016).....	viii
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , No. 13-983 (U.S. filed Oct. 2014)	viii
<i>Ermini v. Vittori</i> , 758 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2014)	vii
<i>Georgia Latino All. for Human Rights v. Governor of Georgia</i> , 691 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2012)	vii
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	xiii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , No. 15–1204 (U.S. filed Oct. 2016).....	viii
<i>L.D.G. v. Holder</i> , 744 F.3d 1022 (7th Cir. 2014)	2, 11, 12
<i>Lee v. Gonzales</i> , No. 07-2571-ag, 2007 WL 6149118 (2d Cir. Sept. 10, 2007).....	vii
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	xiii
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006).....	xiii
<i>Lopez-Umanzor v. Gonzales</i> , 405 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016).....	xiii
<i>Matter of Francisco Herrera Del Orden</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 589 (BIA 2011)	11-12
<i>Matter of Mendez-Morales</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 296 (1996)	13
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015).....	xiii
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013).....	viii
<i>Orabi v. Attorney Gen. of the United States</i> , 738 F.3d 535 (3d Cir. 2014)	vii, xiii
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	xiii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Ponnapula v. Ashcroft</i> , 373 F.3d 480 (3d Cir. 2004)	xiii
<i>Sagaydak v. Gonzales</i> , 405 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Sauceda v. Lynch</i> , 819 F.3d 526 (1st Cir. 2016).....	xiii
<i>Sunday v. Attorney Gen. United States</i> , 832 F.3d 211 (3d Cir. 2016)	passim
<i>United States v. Hamdi</i> , 432 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> , 566 U.S. 257 (2012)	xiii
<i>Vasquez v. Attorney Gen. of the United States</i> , 377 Fed. App'x 245 (3d Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Young v. Holder</i> , 697 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2012)	viii
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
8 U.S.C. §1101(a)(15)(U)	4, 7
8 U.S.C. § 1101(A)(15)(U)(i)	15
8 U.S.C. § 1182	7
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2).....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(E).....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(3).....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(3)(A)(ii)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(14).....	1, 8, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
8 U.S.C. § 1184(p)(1).....	4
8 USC § 1229a(b)(4)(B)	17
8 C.F.R. § 212.17(b)(3).....	8-9, 10
8 C.F.R. § 214.1(a)(3).....	7
8 C.F.R. § 214.14(c).....	7
8 C.F.R. § 214.14(c)(5)(ii)	8
8 C.F.R. §§ 244.2,244.10(b), 244.10(d), and 244.11.....	12
8 C.F.R. § 1212.4(b)	8
8 C.F.R. § 1212.4(b) and § 1235.2(d).....	11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
AAO Decision, Vermont Service Center (Apr. 1, 2015), available at https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/err/D14%20-%20Application%20for%20U%20Nonimmigrant%20Status/Decisions_Issued_in_2015/APR012015_03D14101.pdf	10
Battered Immigrant Women Protection Act of 2000 (“BIWPA”)	4
Caitlin Valiulis, “Domestic Violence,” 15 <i>Geo. J. Gender & L.</i> 123, 148 (2014).....	17
Cecilia Menjívar and Olivia Salcido, “Immigrant Women and Domestic Violence: Common Experiences in Different Countries,” 16 <i>Gender & Soc’y</i> 898 (2002)	6
Hearing on Public Safety and Civil Rights Implications of State and Local Enforcement of Federal Immigration Laws 111th Cong. 111- 19 at 81–82 (statement of Hubert Williams), <i>available at</i> https://web.archive.org/web/20130305085720/http://judiciary.house.gov/hearings/printers/111th/111-19_48439.PDF (last accessed on Oct. 21, 2016)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Dana Harrington Conner, “Abuse and Discretion: Evaluating Judicial Discretion in Custody Cases Involving Violence Against Women,” <i>17 Am. U. J. Gender Soc. Pol’y & L.</i> 163, 173-74 (2009)	17
Deanna Kwong, “Removing Barriers for Battered Immigrant Women: A Comparison of Immigrant Protections Under VAWA I & II,” <i>17 Berkeley Women’s L.J.</i> 137, 141–42 (2002).....	15
Jamie Rene Abrams, “Legal Protections for an Invisible Population: An Eligibility and Impact Analysis of U Visa Protections for Immigrant Victims of Domestic Violence,” <i>4 Mod. Am.</i> 26 (2008)	6
New Classification for Victims of Criminal Activity; Eligibility for “U” Nonimmigrant Status, 72 Fed. Reg. 53,014 (Sept. 17, 2007)	5
“USCIS Publishes New Rule for Nonimmigrant Victims of Human Trafficking and Specified Criminal Activity” <i>USCIS News Release</i> (Dec. 8, 2008), available at https://goo.gl/1jKqBy (last accessed Oct. 21, 2016)	4-5
Victims of Trafficking and Violence Prevention Act, Pub. L. 106-386, 114 Stat. 1464 § 1513(a) (2000)	4
